
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 529749 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Leisure Facilities Cabinet Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12th August, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: West Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 
Crewe 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35, a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Sub-Committee on any matter relevant to its work. 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
During public speaking time, members of the public may ask questions of the Chairman on 
any matter relevant to the work of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Note: in order for the Officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2009. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Leisure Management Options Appraisal  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 
 To consider the progress of the Leisure Management Options Appraisal being conducted by 

PMP Consultants. 

 
6. Free Swimming – Update for Information  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report on progress with the free swimming initiative for people 16 years and 

under and people 60 years and over introduced on the 1 April 2009.  

 
 

 
 

There are no Part 2 items. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leisure Facilities Cabinet Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 in Committee Suite 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach. CW11 1HZ 
 

Present 
 
Councillor A Knowles (Chairman) 
Councillors D Brown, R Domleo and F Keegan  

 
In attendance 
 
Advisory Members:  
 
Councillors D Flude, J Hammond and R Westwood 
 
Officers: 
 
Guy Kilminster, Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Rob Hyde, Service Development Manager 
Mark Wheelton, Leisure and Green Spaces Manager 
Keith Pickton, Interim Leisure Services Manager 
Carol Jones, Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor A Arnold (Advisory Member)  

 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2009 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

11 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING EVENTS FEEDBACK  
 
At its meeting held on 20 April 2009, the Sub-Committee had agreed that 
consultants be commissioned to provide an options appraisal for the future 
delivery of leisure facilities in Cheshire East.     
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Head of Health and Well-
Being which outlined current independent “thinking” and conclusions in 
respect of strategic commissioning within Leisure and Culture.   
 
It was noted that the contract for an Options Appraisal was to be awarded 
shortly and the conclusions outlined in the report would be used to inform 
the consultant’s evaluation as the Authority moved towards a strategic 
commissioning model of procurement.  
 
The report included a summary of four national events organised by IDeA 
with the intention of increasing und
[...]
artnerships). In view of the disparate nature of 
each of the LAPS it may be necessary for it to be dealt with at a 
much lower level; possibly neighbourhoods.  

 
� A general comment was made that where facilities already 

existed in a community, the Council’s role should be to act as a 
facilitator, rather than set up in competition to provide the same 
facilities.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  

12 LEISURE MANAGEMENT OPTIONS APPRAISAL CONTRACT  
 
At its meeting held on 20th April 2009, the Sub-Committee had agreed that 
consultants be commissioned to provide an options appraisal for the future 
delivery of leisure facilities in Cheshire East.   
 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Head of Health and Well-
Being which set out the Options Appraisal Contract terms and conditions 
and the timetable. A copy of the proposed contract was also included 
within the report.  
 
It was noted that of those invited to tender, seven had been provided with 
the draft contract and quotations were expected from the companies 
identified in the report.   
 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the timetable and information be noted; and 
 
(2) arrangements be made for the Sub-Committee to meet in late 

July/early August and again in week commencing 5 October 2009.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am 
 

Councillor A Knowles (Chairman) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Leisure Facilities Cabinet Sub-Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting: 12 August 2009 
Report of: Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Subject/Title: Leisure Management Options Appraisal 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Andrew Knowles (Health and Wellbeing) 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0    Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides information to members on the progress of the Leisure 

Management Options Appraisal being conducted by PMP Consultants. The 
meeting will be attended by the consultants who along with officers will 
update on progress and provide a description of the various options they will 
be evaluating as part of the Appraisal.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the information contained within the report, ay further information 

provided at the meeting and the presentation be noted. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members requested an interim progress report and presentation before the 

work came to any conclusions. Key members including the Leader, Portfolio 
holder for Health and Wellbeing and Portfolio holder for Resources have 
been consulted and this meeting is a further opportunity for members of the 
Cabinet Sub Committee to input into the work. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards    
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The Leisure Management Options Appraisal is part of the Transformation 

Agenda of Cheshire East. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Compliance conditions apply. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There are no significant risks. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The contract to PMP was awarded in May and the presentation to members 

will take place at the beginning of October (date to be arranged) 
 
11.2 Various leisure management delivery models have been used by local 

authorities over the last 20 years. PMP were commissioned by Sport 
England and Sporta (Trust Association) to produce an evaluation of the 
experience of Trusts and Local Authorities in the North West in the last 
decade. This informative report is attached as Appendix 1.  

 
11.3 The consultants presentation is Appendix 2. 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
Name:   Rob Hyde  
Designation:   Service Development Manager, Health and Wellbeing 
Tel No:   01244 972621 
Email:   Rob.Hyde@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

  

NORTH WEST TRUST RESEARCH STUDY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

A 

 REPORT  

 BY 

 

 PMP  

 

 

 JUNE 2007 

Page 9



CONTENTS 

 

          Page 

 

Section 1  Introduction              1 

Section 2 An introduction to the trust sector         4 

Section 3 Rationale for transfer and trust objectives      6 

Section 4 Relationship between trust and authority       8 

Section 5 Trust performance             10 

Section 6 Future challenges and opportunities        12 

Section 7 Policy recommendations           13  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



SECTION 1 – INTRODUCTION 

North West Trust Research Study  1 

Introduction 

Background 

1.1 PMP were commissioned by Sport England North West and SPORTA in November 
2006 to conduct a review of the overall effectiveness and potential of the trust sector 
in the North West. 

1.2 The review is intended to provide both Sport England and SPORTA with a greater 
understanding within the North West of the following key areas:   

• scale and scope of the trust sector 

• effective governance of trusts 

• relationship between trusts and the local authority 

• current performance and prospects 

• capability and capacity of both trust leadership and the workforce 

• current strengths and weaknesses 

• future opportunities and challenges. 

1.3 Since undertaking the original research, the findings and conclusions have been 
presented to a number of different stakeholder groups for comment and validation of 
the conclusions.  

Methodology 

1.4 The following methodology has been used for this study: 

• meetings with Sport England and SPORTA representatives to discuss key 
issues and to help shape the questionnaire to be produced 

• letter and survey to all Chief Executives of Leisure Trusts in the North West 
region (and a number of SPORTA members based in Yorkshire) 

• letter and survey to all Chief Executives of Local Authorities in the North West 
region 

• analysis of results 

• follow up presentations to Sport England and SPORTA representatives to 
elicit comment and inform the final report 

• presentations to wider stakeholder groups to disseminate the findings and 
validate the conclusions. 

Trust Survey 

1.5 The Trust survey consisted of 54 questions with a mixture of open and closed 
questions. The main themes are highlighted overleaf: 

Page 11



SECTION 1 – INTRODUCTION 

North West Trust Research Study  2 

• About the trust 

• Rationale for transfer and trust objectives 

• Relationship with local authority 

• Investment in facilities 

• Future challenges and opportunities. 

1.6 14 of the 15 North West trusts responded: 

Bolton Middlebrook Cadsart Oldham 

Hyndburn Lakes Leisure Rossendale 

Pendle Rochdale* Tameside 

Salford Stockport Carlisle 

Trafford Wigan  

*Completed from local authority perspective due to current transfer process at the 
time of the survey. 

Council survey 

1.7 A slightly amended survey was forwarded to Chief Executives of the corresponding 
local authorities. The themes remained the same, however the emphasis was from 
the local authority perspective. 

1.8 Eleven responses were received from Local Authorities: 

Bolton Carlisle Ellesmere Port and Neston 

Rochdale Trafford Salford 

South Lakeland Chester Rossendale 

Pendle Tameside  

Report structure 

1.9 The report layout broadly follows the general themes discussed in paragraph 1.5: 

• Section 2 – An Introduction to the trust sector 

[...]
‘Ageing facilities are affecting attendances in swimming.’ 

-  ‘Participation has increased in areas of investment.’ 

5. Trust sustainability 

• no evidence to suggest smaller trusts are less sustainable and some are less 
reliant on local authority grants than larger trusts 

• however, smaller trusts potentially more susceptible to any facility closure as 
a greater proportion of income from smaller number of facilities and value for 
money of ‘head office’ costs will become questionable 

• no conclusive evidence from this study for joining up of trusts, however 
potential opportunity for joint procurement, for example trusts with successful 
training schemes to offer services to other trusts in such areas. 

6. Setting up a trust – lessons to be learned 

• establish clear aims and objectives for the trust – tax savings should not be 
the fundamental rationale 

• ensure the trust is part of the strategic planning process and involved in the 
local delivery systems and networks 

• integration of facilities and sports development to allow joined up approach 

• establish roles and responsibilities of trust and local authority early in process 

• ensure clarity in communication channel with the Council 

• balanced trust board – business/leisure skills. 

The Way Forward 

7.2 Having undertaken the survey and elicited a good level of response and input, it is 
now important to consider the practical implementation of the findings.  

7.3 In the first instance, it is recommended that the survey findings should be shared with 
local authority representatives and SPORTA members to allow both parties to view 
the key issues and to take ownership of developing an action plan to address such 
issues. 

7.4 Consideration should then be given to the future monitoring of an agreed action plan, 
whether this is in the form of a biannual survey to check on the progress of the 
industry or through an alternative monitoring method, is something for both parties to 
decide
[...]
Timescales

• Process model – Stage 1 – Market & Service Review

• Due to be completed in early August

• Process model – Stage 2 – detailed options appraisal

• Due to be completed in late September / October

• Presentation of detailed findings in late September.

P
a

g
e
 4

2



Any questions?

P
a
g
e
 4

3



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Leisure Facilities Cabinet Sub-Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting: 12 August 2009 
Report of: Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Subject/Title: Free Swimming – Update for information 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Andrew Knowles (Health and Wellbeing) 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides information to members on progress with the free 

swimming initiative for people 16 years and under and people 60 years and 
over introduced on the 1st April 2009.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the report and Appendix be noted. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members requested a regular update on this performance. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards    
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The free swimming initiative has increased participation and physical 

activity. This is a time limited initiative and partially funded by central 
government. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 45



8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the 
Borough Treasurer) 

 
8.1 Cheshire East has received grant aid from the Government to help offset 

some of the lost revenue from offering free swimming. The grant however 
did not cover all of the income anticipated to be lost from existing swimming 
fees paid by the affected categories and therefore additional revenue 
funding was approved by the Cheshire East Cabinet to meet the anticipated 
shortfall in 2009-10 and 2010-11.  

 
8.2      Other incidental costs such as additional lifeguarding, cleaning or pool 

water treatment involved in accommodating the increased numbers of 
swimmers anticipated as a result of the free swimming initiative are difficult 
to quantify but relevant facility managers have been asked to monitor any 
such expenses for reporting back to members periodically as appropriate in 
due course.  

 
8.3     Government funding for the free swimming initiative is confirmed only for 

two years and will be then subject to review. 
 
8.4 Projects under development using the initial free swimming capital 

allocation (Total £108,000) are;  
 

Wilmslow Leisure Centre  
Limited refurbishment and redecoration of the male and female wet 
changing and shower areas.  
(Estimated free swimming capital allocation - £35,000)  

 
Sandbach Leisure Centre 
Upgrade of the male and female wet changing area to include the 
replacement of the existing staffed cloakroom system with self service 
lockers. 
(Estimated free swimming capital allocation - £35,000) 

 
Nantwich Swimming Pool  
Provision of a new DDA compliant pool entrance and reception (topping up 
funding earmarked within property services for DDA compliance work)  
(Estimated free swimming capital allocation - £38,000) 

 
8.5 Quotations for each of the items identified in 8.4 are to be sought. Final 

recommendations will be presented to the Health and Wellbeing in the early 
autumn. 

 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Compliance conditions apply. 
 
 
 

Page 46



10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Pool risk assessments have been reviewed and adapted as required to take 

into implications on operational procedures resulting from the free 
swimming scheme. The main areas adjusted or reviewed have been in 
respect of lifeguarding, procedures to be followed in the event of a pool 
reaching maximum bather capacity and small adjustments to pool 
timetables to ensure programme compatibility. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Details of free swimming registrations completed for the swimming pools in 

the Cheshire East area prior to the 1st April and including those completed 
in the first quarter of operation are attached as Appendix A.  

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
Name: Rob Hyde  
Designation:  Service Development Manager, Health and Wellbeing 
Tel No: 01244 972621 
Email: Rob.Hyde@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire East Council 

Leisure Facilities

Swim Free Scheme

APPENDIX

Registrations as at 30th June 2009

Swim Free Senior Swim Free Junior

Total Male Female Total Male Female

Alsager 235 108 127 Alsager 1014 495 519

Congleton 527 226 301 Congleton 2054 993 1061

Sandbach 233 93 140 Sandbach 1885 886 999

Crewe 586 292 294 Crewe 2318 1106 1212

Nantwich 837 386 451 Nantwich 3035 1433 1602

Others 85 32 53 Others 38 22 16

Knutsford 122 62 60 Knutsford 905 463 442

Macclesfield 736 315 421 Macclesfield 4454 2197 2257

Poynton 162 73 89 Poynton 868 425 443

Wilmslow 392 181 211 Wilmslow 2354 1144 1210

Others 44 18 26 Others 500 248 252

Total 3959 1786 2173 Total 19425 9412 10013

Usage 1st to 30th April 2009

Swim Free Senior Swim Free Junior

Total Male Female Unknown Total Male Female Unknown

Alsager 329 173 156 Alsager 383 180 203

Congleton 654 299 355 Congleton 778 356 406 16

Sandbach 321 111 197 13 Sandbach 1375 490 572 313

Crewe 497 300 197 Crewe 1656 712 944

Nantwich 910 433 477 Nantwich 1171 523 648

Knutsford 143 99 36 8 Knutsford 457 194 224 39

Macclesfield 790 338 381 71 Macclesfield 5180 1541 1485 2154

Poynton 409 203 186 20 Poynton 520 193 213 114

Wilmslow 431 216 182 33 Wilmslow 1358 337 388 633

Total 4484 2172 2167 145 Total 12878 4526 5083 3269

Usage 1st to 31st May 2009

Swim Free Senior Swim Free Junior

Total Male Female Unknown Total Male Female Unknown

Alsager 342 182 158 2 Alsager 487 241 232 14

Congleton 661 359 299 3 Congleton 1518 752 720 46

Sandbach 265 97 166 2 Sandbach 1406 586 615 205

Crewe 620 397 223 0 Crewe 1574 722 852 0

Nantwich 1044 536 508 0 Nantwich 1768 785 983 0

Knutsford 129 88 31 10 Knutsford 441 192 204 45

Macclesfield 782 329 397 56 Macclesfield 4006 1174 1306 1526

Poynton 368 189 171 8 Poynton 534 188 241 105

Wilmslow 458 249 176 33 Wilmslow 1194 293 428 473

Total 4669 2426 2129 114 Total 12928 4933 5581 2414

Usage 1st to 30th June 2009

Swim Free Senior Swim Free Junior

Total Male Female Unknown Total Male Female Unknown

Alsager 409 202 201 6 Alsager 529 208 290 31

Congleton 823 405 416 2 Congleton 1183 552 607 24

Sandbach 373 138 230 5 Sandbach 1393 602 614 177

Crewe 708 421 287 0 Crewe 1373 721 652 0

Nantwich 1360 656 704 0 Nantwich 2306 1045 1261 0

Knutsford 132 91 34 7 Knutsford 299 116 137 46

Macclesfield 837 356 439 42 Macclesfield 4195 1441 1582 1172

Poynton 353 177 166 10 Poynton 425 142 169 114

Wilmslow 476 247 206 23 Wilmslow 1078 247 370 461

Total 5471 2693 2683 95 Total 12781 5074 5682 2025

Page 49



April 2009

Bank Holiday: Good Friday - 10th April

Bank Holiday Easter Monday - 13th April

May 2009

Bank Holiday: Early May Holiday - 4th May

Bank Holiday: Spring Bank Holiday - 25th May

Nantwich Outdoor Pool opened: Saturday 23rd May

June 2009

Nantwich Pool closure: 29th June to 12th July for major electrical works

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Leisure Management Options Appraisal
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Free Swimming â•ﬁ Update for information
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leisure Facilities Cabinet Sub-Committee 

held on Wednesday, 12th August, 2009 at West Committee Room  - 
Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

 
Present 
 
Cabinet Sub-Committee Members: 
Councillor Andrew Knowles (in the Chair) 
Councillor Roland Domleo 
 
Advisory Members: 
Councillor Ainsley Arnold 
Councillor Terry Beard (substitute for Councillor Flude) 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Ray Westwood 
 
Officers: 
Rob Hyde, Service Development Manager 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Apologies 
Councillor David Brown 
Councillor Frank Keegan 
Councillor Dorothy Flude 
Councillor John Hammond 
Guy Kilminster, Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Mark Wheelton, Leisure and Green Spaces Manager 
Keith Pickton, Leisure Facilities Manager 
 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2009 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 



16 LEISURE MANAGEMENT OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
 
Members considered a report on the progress of the Leisure Management 
Options Appraisal being conducted by PMP/Genesis Consultants. 
 
Andy Farr of PMP/Genesis attended the meeting and gave a presentation 
on the Options Appraisal.  
 
Various leisure management delivery models had been used by local 
authorities over the last 20 years. PMP/Genesis had been commissioned 
by Sport England and Sporta to produce an evaluation of the experience 
of Trusts and local authorities in the North-West over the last decade. Five 
models were discussed: 
 

1. in-house management (the current position in Cheshire East) 
2. private leisure contractor 
3. non-profit distributing organisation (Trust or social enterprise) 
4. management buy-out 
5. trade sale 

 
The benefits and limitations of each model were outlined and examples 
from authorities in the North-West and elsewhere were discussed. The 
main alternatives to the Council’s current in-house arrangements 
appeared to be options 2 and 3. 
 
Members asked for details of the proposed consultation arrangements on 
the options. Rob Hyde advised that the unions had already been 
consulted. There was now a need to consult the public, customers, 
swimming clubs, head teachers and the primary care trusts, and this would 
follow when the consultants’ recommendations were received. 
 
There was also a need to consider how to consult Members and the 
political groups. Members indicated that they would wish their respective 
political groups to be consulted separately. Andy Farr proposed to give an 
updated version of his presentation on a number of dates to be arranged 
following the meeting. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chairman thanked Andy Farr for 
his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 

17 FREE SWIMMING – UPDATE FOR INFORMATION  
 
Members received a report on progress with the free swimming initiative 
for people aged 16 years and under and people aged 60 years and over, 
which had been introduced on 1 April 2009. 
 



Details of free swimming registrations completed for the swimming pools 
in the Cheshire East area prior to 1 April, including those completed in the 
first quarter of operation, had been circulated to Members. The free 
swimming initiative had increased participation and physical activity.  
 
Cheshire East had received grant aid from the Government to help offset 
some of the lost revenue from offering free swimming. 
 
Projects under development using the initial free swimming capital  
allocation (Total £108,000) were: 
 

Wilmslow Leisure Centre  
Limited refurbishment and redecoration of the male and female wet 
changing and shower areas.  
(Estimated free swimming capital allocation - £35,000)  

 
Sandbach Leisure Centre 
Upgrade of the male and female wet changing area to include the 
replacement of the existing staffed cloakroom system with self 
service lockers. 
(Estimated free swimming capital allocation - £35,000) 

 
Nantwich Swimming Pool  
Provision of a new DDA compliant pool entrance and reception 
(topping up funding earmarked within property services for DDA 
compliance work)  
(Estimated free swimming capital allocation - £38,000) 

 
Quotations for each scheme were being sought and final 
recommendations would be made in the early autumn. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

18 NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting would be held on Thursday, 8 October 2009 at 2.00 pm 
in the Board Room, Macclesfield Town Hall. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.12 pm 
 

Councillor A Knowles (Chairman) 
 

 


